
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 147-148. 	267 

No. 96, A.] 	 [Published May 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 147. 

AN ACT to create subsection (12) of section 41.15 of the statutes, 
relating to vocational schools in cities of the first class. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 41.15 of the 
statutes to read: (41.15) (12) All full time day teachers in any' 
vocational schools in cities of the first class shall be employed on 
probation, and after successful probation for three years, such em-
ployment may be terminated only in the manner as hereinafter 
provided; teachers having taught three years or more in any such 
school shall be deemed to have served their term of probation. No 
teacher in any such school after such successful probation for three 
years shall thereafter be discharged except for cause and upon a 
written statement of the reasons therefor. In such case, the 
charges shall, upon such teacher's request, after ten days' written 
notice thereof to such teacher, and within thirty days of such 
written notice, be investigated, heard and determined by the local 
board of vocational education whose action and decision in the 
matter shall be final. The term "teachers" as used in this sub-
section shall include teachers, principal, supervisors, counselors, 
co-ordinators, technical advisors and experts, and other employes to 
whom the local board of vocational education shall assign teach-
ing status, but shall not include the director; nothing herein con-
tained shall apply to the director whose election, appointment, or 
tenure shall be left entirely to the local board of vocational educa-
tion. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 25, 1931. 

No. 364, A.] 	 [Published May 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 148. 

AN ACT to repeal section 343.342; and to amend section 343.34 
of the statutes, relating to butter and cheese accounts, and pro-
viding a penalty. 
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 343.342 of the, statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Section 343.34 of the statutes is amended to read: 

343.34 Any * ,* * operator of a butter factory or cheese fac-
tory wherein the value of the 'milk or cream delivered is deter-
mined by the sale of the product manufactured or where such op-
erator uses or allows any other person * * * than he who is 
entitled to the benefit thereof to use any milk or cream from the 
milk or cream brought to him, without the consent of the owner 
thereof, or who shall refuse or neglect to keep or cause to be kept 
a correct account (which shall be open to the inspection of any 
person furnishing milk to him and to the * * * department 
of agriculture and markets of this state, * * * its chemists, 
assistants, inspectors and agents) of the amount of milk * * * 
or cream received daily, or of the number of pounds of butter, and 
the number and * * * style of cheese made * * * each 
day, or of the number of cheese cut or otherwise disposed of and 
the weight of each, and the number of pounds of whey cream sold, 
with the test, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon convic-
tion be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor 
more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail not less than ten days nor more than sixty days. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 25, 1931. 

No. 81, S.] 	 [Published May 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 149. 

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 63.15 of the statutes, 
relating to the commission form of government in certain cities. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 63.15 of the 
statutes to read: (63.15) (6) Any city which shall have adopted 
the provisions of this section may abandon the same and reorganize 
under the provisions of chapter 62 or 64 or sections 63.01 to 63.12 
by proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 63.01. 


